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1
Introduction
At RAN2#75 meeting, RAN2 sent many questions related to the details of EAB requirements and usecases in R2-114804. And RAN2 got two reply LSes, one from CT1 (C1-114451) and the other from SA2 (S2-114698). Also at RAN2 #75bis, RAN2 sent another LS (R2-115644) to ask the intension of SA1 on EAB and network sharing case. In this contribution, we summarize the LS exchanges so far and list the open issues to be discussed in the joint session.
2
Understanding of Different Group
2.1
Interaction between EAB and AC0-9
Question in R2-114804:

Question 1 (to SA1/CT1): Can RRC Connection establishment requests for mobile originating calls from a UE be selectively subject to EAB? RAN2 discussed these possible use cases:

Q1-1: Shall a “UE configured for EAB” which is only a member of any AC0-9 always apply EAB for all RRC connection establishment requests (except for emergency calls and Mobile Terminating calls) in case the network broadcasts EAB parameters? Or can a UE which is configured for EAB make RRC connection requests (other than for emergency calls and for mobile terminated calls) that are not subject to EAB? (i.e., can EAB be applied on a per RRC Connection establishment basis for mobile originating calls e.g. depending on the application?)  

Answer in C1-114451: UE configured for EAB with only AC0-9 will always make EAB call and will not make non-EAB call.

Answer in S2-114698: MTC having one priority is a simplification in Rel-10. SA2 see the following use cae and want to have solution. (e.g: a car uses ‘low access priority’ to transfer the weekly engine diagnostic data; uses normal priority for driver-requested road traffic information; and uses emergency access when the car is crashed) 

From the answer in S2-114698, it seems that SA2 is assuming that MTC devices configured with EAB with only AC0-9 can make also non-EAB call while CT1 does not. Therefore, this issue should be discussed in the joint meeting
Issue 1: It is proposed to discuss whether EAB configured UE with only AC0-9 can make non-EAB call or not and to have the same understanding among other WGs. 
2.2
Interaction between EAB and AC11-15
Question in R2-114804:

Q1-2: If a “UE configured for EAB” is a member of AC11-15 and AC11-15 are valid in the registered PLMN (i.e., AC12, 13, 14 in the home country and ACs 11, 15 in the HPLMN/ EHPLMN), shall all RRC connection establishment requests for mobile originating calls (except for emergency calls and mobile terminated calls) be treated as “high priority access” and thus such a UE shall ignore EAB information broadcast by network? Or can NAS request AS to apply EAB on a per RRC connection establishment request basis even though the UE has valid AC11-15 e.g., by not indicating “high priority access” to AS? 
Answer in C1-114451: If UE is configured for EAB with AC11-15 and AC11-15 is valid, UE will apply barring configuration for AC11-15 and UE will not apply EAB.

It would be good to confirm that other groups also have the same understanding as CT1. Also it would be good to clarify why UE having AC11-15 will be configured for EAB. For the case where AC11-15 is not valid?
Issue 2: It is proposed to confirm that UE configured for EAB with valid AC11-15 will apply ACB configuration for AC11-15 and will not apply EAB.

2.3
EAB Configuration Static?
Question in R2-114804:

Question 2 (to SA1/CT1): If based on the answer to Question 1, EAB shall always be applied, is the configuration “UE configured for EAB” changeable on a per application basis or is the setting more permanent? i.e., is “UE configured for EAB” a device characteristic which applies for all applications supported by the UE?
Answer in C1-114451: EAB is operator configurable via USAT or OMA DM and is not changed often. Setting is a device characteristic.
Even though CT1 says “UE configured for EAB” is a device characteristic, it seems that the answer is contradicting with the answer to the Question 1 from SA2. In the answer from SA2, it says that UE configured EAB can make normal call or emergency call as well. Therefore, it seems that “EAB configured” is more an application characteristic. Thus it would be good to discuss this point in joint session and all WGs have the same understanding. 

Issue 3: It is proposed to discuss whether “EAB configured” is a device characteristic or application characteristic.

2.4
EAB = Delay Tolerant?
Question in R2-114804:

Question 3 (to SA1/CT1): Are RRC connection Request for “delay tolerant” (i.e. low priority) and ”RRC connection requests subject to EAB” one-to-one mapped? i.e., will delay tolerant (i.e. low priority) access requests (and only delay tolerant access requests) always be the subject to EAB? And other RRC Connection Request than for delay tolerant will not be subject to EAB?

Answer in C1-114451: Independent
Answer in S2-114698: TS23.060 says that EAB is configured, LAPI shall be configured and LAPI is configured EAB shall be configured. SA2 will not change TS23.060 and add the same restriction to TS23.401. 

From the answers from two groups, it is not clear whether LAPI and EAB are indepent parameters or not. And especially it is not clear whether all stage3 specifications should be written based on the assumption that LAPI and EAB parameters are independent or dependent. 
CT1 also asked some clarification from SA2 on the EAB and LAPI restriction in TS23.060. (i.e, whether the restrictions below should be applicable for UE configuration only or should CT1 design stage 3 protocol considering the two settings as independent configurations?)
Therefore, it would be good to discuss this issue in the joint session and all WGs have the same understanding.
Issue 4: It is proposed to discuss whether EAB = LAPI or not and how to specify setting of these two parameters in stage3 specifications.
2.5
EAB for CN overload control? Or RAN overload control?
Question in R2-115644:

1) If EAB should be considered for CN overload control, considering there is a Release 10 mechanism for CN overload control based on the RRC Connection Release/Reject mechanism?

According to the current RAN WI description on EAB (RP-111373), the scope of EAB is for RAN overload control but not for CN overload control. And in Rel-10 time frame, RAN2 already provided a solution for CN overload control based on RRC Connection Release/Rejection mechanism. Therefore it would be good to clarify whether RAN2 still has to enhance the EAB mechanism also to handle CN overload control. For instance, if EAB is only for RAN overload control, the issues listed in 2.6 and 2.7 do not need to be discussed.

Issue 5: It is proposed to discuss whether RAN2 need to enhance the EAB solution for RAN overload control also for CN overload control. If the enhacement is needed, it would also be good to discuss why Rel-10 solution is not enough.

2.6
Independent EAB parameter for CS and PS?
Question in R2-114804:

Question 4 (to SA1): SA1 is kindly requested to indicate whether EAB is applicable to both CS and PS domains or should be applicable on a per CN domain basis?

Answer in S2-114698: EAB should apply independently for CS and PS as overload and recovery will be different per domain.
It would be good to confirm on SA2 understanding. However this issue needs to be discussed only if EAB is needed also for CN overload control as questioned in 2.5.

Issue 6: It is proposed to discuss EAB should be handled independently for CS and PS.
2.7
Independent EAB parameter per PLMN? Or common?
Question in R2-115644:

2) How essential it is (e.g. the motivation and use case) to support option 2 for CN overload control, considering that the increase in system information overhead will lead to an increase in system complexity and might impact call setup performance for all users?

3) How often the scenario where multiple CN nodes become congested at the same time and the access network has to apply individual levels of access restrictions for each PLMN could occur?
It was discussed in RAN2 whether whole set of EAB parameters should be signalled per PLMN or one set of EAB parameters and indication on which PLMN should apply the EAB configuration should be signalled. Therefore, even without signalling whole set of EAB parameters per PLMN, some PLMNs sharing the same RAN can be excluded from applying EAB. As often flexibility means complexity, it should be clarified on how essential more flexibility is to apply EAB per PLMN. It should be also noted that RAN2 has not agree on the details of EAB parameters yet.
Issue 7: It is proposed to discuss why PLMNs sharing RAN need to set independent EAB parameters and how essential this kind of flexibility is.  

2.8
What to be provided from NAS to AS?
It seems that CT1 has discussed a few times whether NAS should provide EAB categories (a, b and c) to AS or AS layer should just get it from configuration and USIM. As this is about NAS/AS interaction and modelling issue, it would be good to discuss in the joint session.
a)
UEs that are configured for EAB;

b)
UEs that are configured for EAB and are neither in their HPLMN nor in a PLMN that is equivalent to it; 

c)
UEs that are configured for EAB and are neither in the PLMN listed as most preferred PLMN of the country where the UE is roaming in the operator-defined PLMN selector list on the SIM/USIM, nor in their HPLMN nor in a PLMN that is equivalent to their HPLMN

Issue 8: It is proposed to discuss whether NAS has to provide EAB category to AS or AS gets it from configuration and USIM based on UE implementation.
3
Conclusion
This contribution summarized the EAB related open issues to be discussed in joint session. It is proposed to discuss the issues listed in section 2 and have the same understand among the different WGs. Once concensus is reached, it is proposed to summarize the answers in a written form. (either in the meeting minues or in a contribution.)
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